

No. 08-769

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT J. STEVENS,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Third Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE HUMANE
SOCIETY OF THE UNITED STATES IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Jonathan R. Lovvorn
Kimberly D. Ockene
Aaron D. Green
THE HUMANE SOCIETY
OF THE UNITED STATES
2100 L Street, NW
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 955-3669

J. Scott Ballenger
Counsel of Record
Claudia M. O'Brien
Melissa B. Arbus
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 11th Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2200

Counsel for The Humane Society of the United States

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND.....	3
A. Crush Videos.....	3
B. Dogfighting Videos.....	5
C. Other Animal Fighting Videos	10
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. SECTION 48 FURTHERS A COMPELLING GOVERNMENT INTEREST IN PROTECTING ANIMALS FROM NEEDLESS CRUELTY.....	12
A. Protections Against Animal Cruelty are Deeply Embedded in This Nation’s Legal Traditions.....	13
B. The Third Circuit’s Compelling Interest Analysis Was Flawed.....	18
II. THE DEPICTIONS OF ANIMAL CRUELTY COVERED BY §48 ARE “OBSCENE” MATERIALS NOT ENTITLED TO HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY	20
A. The Early History of Obscenity Law Does Not Support An Exclusive Focus on Sexual Material	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The Reasons For Placing Sexually Obscene Material Beyond The Reach Of The First Amendment Apply Equally To Depraved, Patently Offensive Depictions of Actual Violence.....	26
III. THE THIRD CIRCUIT ERRED BY FACIALLY INVALIDATING §48.....	32
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>American Amusement Machine Association v. Kendrick,</i> 244 F.3d 572 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 994 (2001).....	28
<i>Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc.,</i> 501 U.S. 560 (1991)	14
<i>Beauharnais v. Illinois,</i> 343 U.S. 250 (1952)	21
<i>Board of Trustees of State University of New York v. Fox,</i> 492 U.S. 469 (1989)	32, 35
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio,</i> 395 U.S. 444 (1969)	21
<i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.,</i> 472 U.S. 491 (1985)	33, 35
<i>Burson v. Freeman,</i> 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	17, 18
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut,</i> 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	33
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire,</i> 315 U.S. 568 (1942)	20, 21, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	17, 18, 19
<i>Commonwealth v. Craven</i> , 817 A.2d 451 (Pa. 2003)	9
<i>Commonwealth v. Tarbox</i> , 55 Mass. 66 (1848)	23
<i>Ginzburg v. United States</i> , 383 U.S. 463 (1966)	27
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	12, 19
<i>Jacobellis v. Ohio</i> , 378 U.S. 184 (1964)	30
<i>James v. Meow Media, Inc.</i> , 300 F.3d 683 (6th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 1159 (2003)	28
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005)	13
<i>Johnson v. District of Columbia</i> , 30 App. D.C. 520 (D.C. 1908)	14
<i>Marsh v. Alabama</i> , 326 U.S. 501 (1946)	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	33
<i>New York State Board of Elections v. Lopez Torres</i> , 128 S. Ct. 791 (2008)	26
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	17, 21, 35
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984)	13
<i>Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	12
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957)	22, 25, 26
<i>Secretary of Maryland v. Joseph H. Munson Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984)	35
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of New York State Crime Victims Board</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991)	13, 17, 19
<i>State v. Appling</i> , 25 Mo. 315 (1857)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>State v. Henry</i> , 732 P.2d 9 (Or. 1987)	29
<i>Stephens v. State</i> , 3 So. 458 (Miss. 1887)	14
<i>United States v. 12 200-Ft. Reels of Super 8mm Film</i> , 413 U.S. 123 (1973)	23
<i>United States v. Bennett</i> , 24 F. Cas. 1093 (N.Y. Cir. Ct. 1879).....	25
<i>United States v. Davidson</i> , 283 F.3d 681 (5th Cir. 2002)	29
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 38 F. 326 (W.D. Tenn. 1889).....	25
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983)	33
<i>United States v. McDowell</i> , 498 F.3d 308 (5th Cir. 2007)	29
<i>United States v. National Treasury Employees Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995)	34
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 74 F.3d 701 (6th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 519 U.S. 820 (1996)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1830 (2008)	21
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1184 (2008)	32, 33, 34
<i>Waters v. People</i> , 46 P. 112 (Colo. 1896)	14
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969)	21
<i>Winters v. New York</i> , 333 U.S. 507 (1948)	24

FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

7 U.S.C. §§1901-06.....	15
7 U.S.C. §1907	15
7 U.S.C. §2131 <i>et seq</i>	15
7 U.S.C. §2158	15
16 U.S.C. §§1331-1340.....	15
16 U.S.C. §§1361-1421.....	15
18 U.S.C. §48	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
18 U.S.C. §48(b)	31
Act of Mar. 3, 1873, 42 Cong. Ch. 252, 17 Stat. 584.....	15
42 Cong. Ch. 258, 17 Stat. 598 (1873)	25
50 Cong. Ch. 394, 25 Stat. 187 (1888)	25
Pub. L. No. 94-279, §17, 90 Stat. 417 (1976).....	15
Pub. L. No. 110-22, 121 Stat. 88 (2007).....	16
Pub. L. No. 110-246, §14207, 122 Stat. 1651 (2008).....	16
9 C.F.R. §313.1-.90	15

STATE STATUTES

Ala. Code §3-1-29.....	14
Alaska Stat. §11.61.145.....	14
Ariz. Rev. Stat. §§13-2910.01-.02	14
Ark. Code Ann. §5-62-120	14
Cal. Penal Code §597.5.....	14
Colo. Rev. Stat. §18-9-204	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Conn. Gen. Stat. §53-247	14
Conn. Gen. Stat. §§6244-6245 (1930).....	24
D.C. Code §22-1015	14
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, §1326.....	14
Fla. Stat. Ann. §828.122.....	14
Ga. Code Ann. §16-12-37	14
Haw. Rev. Stat. §711-1109.3	14
Idaho Code §25-3507.....	14
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/26-5	14
Ind. Code §35-46-3-9	14
Iowa Code §§717D.2-717D.4	14
Iowa Code §725.8 (1946).....	24
Kan. Stat. Ann. §21-1102 (1935)	24
Kan. Stat. Ann. §21-4315.....	14
Ky. Rev. Stat. §436.110 (1946).....	24
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§525.125-.130.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. §14:102.5	14
1711-12 Mass. Bay Acts, ch.6, §19.....	23
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 272, §§94-95	14
Md. Code art. 27, §59	14
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. ch. 121, §27 (1944)	25
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 17, §1033	14
Mich. Comp. Laws §750.49.....	14
Mich. Comp. Laws §12802 (1929)	24
Minn. Stat. §343.31	14
Miss. Code Ann. §97-41-19	14
Mo. Rev. Stat. §578.025	14
Mont. Code Ann. §45-8-210	14
N.C. Gen. Stat. §14-362.2	15
N.D. Cent. Code §36-21.1-07.....	15
N.D. Rev. Code §12-2109 (1943).....	24
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. §644:8-a	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
N.J. Stat. Ann. §4:22-24	15
N.M. Stat. Ann. §30-18-9	15
N.Y. Agric. & Mkts. Law §351	15
N.Y. Penal Laws, ch. 380, §1141(2)	24
Neb. Rev. Stat. §28-1005	14
Nev. Rev. Stat. §574.070	14
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. §959.16	15
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. §13035 (1940)	24
Okla. Stat. tit. 21, §§1693-98	15
Or. Rev. Stat. §§167.365-.370	15
Or. Comp. Laws Ann. §23-924 (1940)	24
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. §5511	15
18 Pa. Stat. Ann. §4524 (1945)	24
R.I. Gen. Laws §§4-1-9 to -11	15
S.C. Code Ann. §§16-27-30 to -40	15
S.D. Codified Laws §40-1-9	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Tenn. Code Ann. §39-14-203	15
Tex. Penal Code Ann. §42.10	15
Utah Code Ann. §76-9-301.1	15
Va. Code Ann. §3.2-6571.....	15
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 13, §352.....	15
W. Va. Code §61-8-19.....	15
Wash. Rev. Code §16.52.117	15
Wash. Rev. Stat. §2459(2) (1932)	24
Wis. Stat. §951.08	15
Wis. Stat. §351.38(4) (1945).....	24
Wyo. Stat. Ann. §6-3-203.....	15

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

145 Cong. Rec. 31217 (1999).....	4, 5
145 Cong. Rec. 25898 (1999).....	4
145 Cong. Rec. 25896 (1999).....	4
145 Cong. Rec. H10267 (daily ed. Oct. 19, 1999)	10, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
153 Cong. Rec. S10409 (daily ed. July 31, 2007).....	5
H.R. Rep. No. 94-801 (1976), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 758.....	5
H.R. Rep. No. 106-397 (1999).....	8, 10, 16
<i>Punishing Depictions of Animal Cruelty and Federal Prisoner Health Care Co-Payment Act of 1999: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Crime of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 106th Cong. 41 (1999).....</i>	4

MISCELLANEOUS

Craig A. Anderson et al., <i>The Influence of Violence on Youth</i> , 4 Psychol. Sci. Pub. Int. 81 (2003).....	27
Katina Antoniadou, <i>Pit Bull Poll</i> , Animal Sheltering, Sept.-Oct. 2006	6
ASPCA, <i>Fight Animal Cruelty</i> , http://aspca.org/site/PageServer?pagename= cruelty_pitbull (last visited June 15, 2009).....	6
Ron Barnett, <i>'Hog dogging' has some fighting mad</i> , USATODAY.com, Apr. 5, 2006, http://www.usatoday.com/news/nation/2006- 04-05-hog-dogging_x.htm	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Bay Area Doglovers Responsible About Pitbulls, <i>The Biggest Battle: The Epidemic That's Killing The Pit Bulls</i> , http://www.badrap.org/rescue/breeding.cfm (last visited June 15, 2009)	7
Bill Burke, <i>Once limited to the rural South, dogfighting sees a cultural shift</i> , <i>The Virginian-Pilot</i> , June 17, 2007, available at http://hamptonroads.com/node/283641	9
Canine Aggression Task Force, <i>A community approach to dog bite prevention</i> , 218 JAVMA 1732 (2001)	8
Thomas R. Collins, <i>Long Odds Lead to Okeechobee 'Crush' Prosecution</i> , <i>Palm Beach Post</i> , Oct. 24, 1999	4
Department of Legislative Services, Fiscal & Policy Note, H.B. 1213 (Md.), available at http://senate.state.md.us/2006rs/fnotes/bil_003/hb1213.pdf (last visited June 15, 2009)	9
<i>The dogfighting scourge</i> , <i>The Post & Courier</i> (Charleston, S.C.), Aug. 13, 2007, http://www.postandcourier.com/news/2007/aug/13/the_dogfighting_scurge12886/	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
J. Gilchrist et al., Nonfatal Dog Bite-Related Injuries Treated in Hospital Emergency Departments— <i>United States, 2001</i> , 52 CDC Morbidity Mortality Wkly. Rep. 605 (2003)	7
Steven Hepker, <i>Dog fights an elusive problem</i> , Jackson Citizen Patriot, Oct. 22, 2006	10
HSUS, <i>Cockfighting Fact Sheet</i> , http://www.hsus.org/acf/fighting/cockfight/cockfighting_fact_sheet.html (last visited June 15, 2009)	11
<i>La. is last state to ban cockfighting</i> , USATODAY.com, Aug. 10, 2008, http://www.usatoday.com/news/nation/2008-08-10-la-cockfighting_N.htm	11
Emily Stewart Leavitt & Diane Halverson, <i>The Evolution of Anti-Cruelty Laws in the United States, in Animals and Their Legal Rights: A Survey of American Laws from 1641 to 1990</i> (Animal Welfare Inst. 1990).....	13
Ernest S. L. Luk et al., <i>Children who are cruel to animals: a revisit</i> , 33 Austl. & N.Z. J. of Psychiatry 29 (1999).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Brian Mann, <i>Illegal Dogfighting Rings Thrive in U.S. Cities</i> (NPR broadcast July 20, 2007), available at http://www.npr.org/templates/story/story.php?storyId=12104472	7
Patrick McGreevy, <i>The Fur Flies Over Spaying Proposal – A state bill to require dog and cat owners to neuter their pet rouses emotions on both sides</i> , L.A. Times, July 10, 2007	7
Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary (11th ed. 2008)	26
Ann Notarangelo, <i>New Effort to Place Pit Bulls in Good Homes</i> , CBS5.com, Aug. 10, 2005, http://cbs5.com/local/pit.bulls.SPCA.2.434742.html	6
Oxford English Dictionary (2d ed. 1989)	26
Press Release, Elton W. Gallegly, <i>Beyond Cruelty</i> , U.S. Fed. News, Dec. 16, 2007.....	5
Press Release, Nationwide, Mike Switzer, <i>Jerry Lewis tops list of celebrities who influence change</i> (Aug. 27, 2007), available at http://www.nationwide.com/newsroom/press-release-jerry-lewis-tops-list-celebrities-influence-change-2007.jsp	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Johnna A. Pro, <i>Dogfighting Bust</i> , Pittsburgh Post-Gazette, July 1, 1999, available at http://www.post-gazette.com/regionstate/19990701dogs1.asp	6
<i>The Reality of Dog Fighting</i> , http://www.pitbullsontheweb.com/petbull/articles/brownstein.html (last visited June 15, 2009)	6
Julia Reischel, <i>Crush Me, Kill Me</i> , Broward-Palm Beach New Times, Apr. 20, 2006, available at http://www.browardpalmbeach.com/2006-04-20/news/crush-me-kill-me&page=29	5
Danielle Ring, <i>Hog Dog Fighting: Bloodsport Packaged as Family Entertainment</i> , http://www.hsus.org/acf/fighting/hogdog/hog_dog_fighting.html (last visited June 15, 2009)	11
Aurelio Rojas, <i>Panel Supports Bill Targeting Animal Torture Videos</i> , Sacramento Bee, Mar. 15, 2000	10
Andrew Rowan, <i>Counting the Contributions: Benchmarking for Your Organization and Your State</i> , Animal Sheltering, Nov.-Dec. 2006.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Jeffrey J. Sacks et al., <i>Breeds of dogs involved in fatal human attacks in the United States between 1979 and 1998</i> , 217 JAVMA 836, 840 (2000), available at http://www.cdc.gov/ncipc/duip/dogbreeds.pdf	7
Kevin W. Saunders, <i>Media Violence and the Obscenity Exception to the First Amendment</i> , 3 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 107 (1994)	27
Frederick F. Schauer, <i>Free Speech: A Philosophical Enquiry</i> (1982)	27
Dennis Selig, <i>The Pit Bull Controversy</i> , Feb. 14, 2007, available at http://www.gadzoo.com/ChicagoTribune/Article.aspx?id=393	8
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Commentary, Low Value Speech Revisted</i> , 83 Nw. U. L. Rev. 555 (1989)	27
Targeted News Service LLC, <i>Mississippi Passes Law to Combat Hog-Dog Fighting</i> , Apr. 3, 2008	10
David Tingle et al., <i>Childhood and Adolescent Characteristics of Pedophiles and Rapists</i> , 9 Int'l J.L. & Psychiatry 103 (1986)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
USDA, APHIS, <i>Swine Indemnity Information</i> , http://www.aphis.usda.gov/animal_health/animal_diseases/pseudorabies/ (last visited June 10, 2009)	12
<i>Vick Case Reminds of Pit Bull's Changing Image</i> , Associated Press, July 24, 2007, available at http://www.sportingnews.com/yourturn/vicktopic.php?t=244674	6
Benita J. Walton-Moss et al., <i>Risk Factors for Intimate Partner Violence and Associated Injury among Urban Women</i> , 30 J. of Community Health 377 (2005).....	8
Richard A. Webster, <i>Dog Fighting Remains Big Business in Louisiana</i> , New Orleans City Business, Nov. 26, 2007, available at http://findarticles.com/p/articles/mi_qn4200/is_ai_n21140556	9
Tom Weir, <i>Vick case sheds light on dark world of dogfighting</i> , USA Today, July 26, 2007.....	8
Harold B. Weiss et al., <i>Incidence of Dog Bite Injuries Treated in Emergency Departments</i> , 279 JAMA 51 (1998).....	8
